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ABSTRACT 

Information on major new water wells in Harris and Galveston Counties was compiled by the 
U.S. Geological Survey from 1975 to 1979. This report presents the results of the hydrologic data 
collection on new large-capacity and other selected wells. including well locat ion and completion 
data. drillers ' logs of the strata penetrated. water levels. and chemical quality of the produced 
water. These water- well data are supplementa ry to similar data on older wells in these counties 
and descriptive evaluations of the ground-water resources which have been published 
previously. 
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RECORDS OF WELLS, DRILLERS' LOGS, WATER-LEVEL 

MEASUREMENTS, AND CHEMICAL ANALYSES OF 

GROUND WATER IN HARRIS AND GALVESTON 

COUNTIES, TEXAS, 1975-79 

By 

Karl W . Ratzlaff, C. W . Bonnet, and L. S. Coplin 
U.S . Geological Survey 

INTRODUCTION 

The collection of hydrologic data in Harris and Galveston Counties, Texas, was begun by the 
U.S. Geological Survey in Harris County in 1929 and in Galveston County in 1938. The current 
data-collection program is in cooperation with the Texas Department of Water Resources and the 
City of Houston. The City of Galveston participated in the program during the first 3 years of this 
reporting period. 

The data-col lection program consists of an inventory of new large-capacity and other 
selected wells, the collection of water samples from wells for chemical analyses, an inventory of 
ground-water pumpage, water-level measurements in observation wells, and a compi lation of 
information on land-surface subsidence. 

This report presents records of wells, drillers' logs, water- level measurements, and chemica l 
analyses of ground water collected during 1975-79 (Tables 1-8). Additional information on the 
geology and hydrology of the area may be found in publications listed in " Selected References." 

Most of the chemical analyses presented in this report were determined in the laboratories of 
the Geological Survey, but some data were obtained from commerc ial analyses. Dissolved 
orthophosphorus (P). dissolved so lids (sum of constituents), and hardness (Ca, Mg) were recalcu­
lated from commercial analyses to correspond to Geological Survey report ing methods. 



METRIC CONVERSIONS 

The "inch-pound" units used in this report may be converted to metric units by the following 
conversion factors : 

From Multiply by 

feet 

gallons per minute (gal / min) 

0 .3048 

06309 

2.54 inches 

WELL-NUMBERING SYSTEM 

To obtain 

meters (m) 

liters per second (1 / 5) 

centimeters (em) 

The well-numbering system used in this report was devised by the Texas Department of 
Water Resources for use throughout the State. Under this system, each 1-degree quadrangle is 
given a number consisting of two digits. These are the first two digits in the well number. Each 
1-degree quadrang le is divided into 7 Y2-m inute quadrangles which are given two-digit numbers 
from 01 to 64. These are the third and fourth digits of the well number. Each 7Y2-min ute 
quadrangle is divided into 2 Y2-minute quadrangles which are given a single-digit number from 1 
to 9. This is the fifth digit of the well number. Finally, each well within a 2 Y2-minute quadrangle is 
given a two-digit number in the order in which it was inventoried, starting with 01 . These are the 
last two digits of the well number. 

On the well-location maps (Figures 1 and 2), only the last three digits of the well number 
are shown at each well location, the second two digits are shown in the northwest corner of each 
7Y2 -minute quadrangle, and the first two digits are shown by the large block numerals 60, 64, and 
65. 

In addition to the seven-digit well number, a two-letter prefix is used to ident ify the county. 
The prefix for Harris County is LJ and for Galveston, KH. 
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Ta.bl~ l.--Records of "'"lh in IIarrh County--Continued 

C&a ing Water level 

i 

!lapel> Altitud e 8el ow 

~'" M 01 ... • Water of l/1n<\ hnd- Date or MUthod ". Well IUOIr Driller completed weli ee"" Dept h beRrlng s ur face _uTface .. eanurcOICnt " ., KeOlllrk. 
(ft) (In.) (ft) un il (fe) datu .. 11 (1 'uter 

( ft ) 

• 1.J-6 S-\I-J06 I!~rrh County 1,lIyne - T(!x~s Co. 197] 1,1,85 " '"0 < '" 'DO Jon, 7, 1974 T, E ,. 345 foct of ac reen b ..... w"en 650 lind 1,470 feet. 
Municlpa l Utility " 1, 465 Reported yteld 1,212 lIal /min "ith 59 feet draw· 
DhCriet 110. 6 down " hen drilled. Tut hole <Ir1l 1ell to 1,600 

(,,"t. ] 

J07 HArTt _ County Layne,We"tern Co. 1976 ." " 607 C,t; '" "J Feb, 1977 'I',F. ,. Serael! in incCTval 617 to 927 feel. Repo r ted 
Munie1pm1 Utility Inc. W 937 y1eld 1.007 gal/min wlth lag feet dnwdo ... n \oIl u,,, 
IlhtdcC No. 102 ddllcd. , '"u bote drilled to 1.097 reH . ] 

'" R~l'ker-Cypre~" ,. 1979 1.037 " 570 , 
'" 22l Ml>r . 27. 1979 U , 226 feet of ~ere"'n \> ~t"'ccn 580 ami 1.027 f eet. 

Munlctpal UtUlty W 1.037 Reported yield 1.5115 "nl/,dn "ttl< 72 h«t du,,· 
DlItr l ct 8nd J~ck dO\o'l' "hen ,lrllle<l. Tnt hole drilled to 1.144 
Rabbit ROlld Pub1i~ fee t . ] 
Uti l ity Dh tr tet 

· ". Ilnnlo COllnty Utility Layne·T" ,,"" Co . 1979 1. 250 " 70 , "0 267 Apr. B. 1979 I. E , 265 feet of oereen btt"'cen 710 nnd 1.230 feet . 
Illstrlcr No . 6. " 1.250 '" Roportcd yh l d 1, 230 sa l /min ",t t h 58 feet dr.",' 
",ell 2 down "'hen drlll~d . 'l'eat ho l e dril l ed to 1.500 

foo t . ] 

· '" Nonh"'e~t H~rrh L.oyn~·\I~~ tc ,." Co., 1978 '" " -- , UO m July II, . 1979 U , 204 het of "croon be t",een 51,2 and 852 feet . 
County Municip.1 Inc , >0 '" Report~d yle l<1 l ,()(,O klll/Olt n wtth 73 feet dn", ' 
Ut 1l1ty DtUrlct ,~ . ] 
No, 16, ",ell 1 

• 407 IlIll'rlD County Ulyne·Te,,"" Co . 1976 I, U() " 690 , 
'" m Sept . 17, 1976 'I'. ~ ,. 225 feet of " creen betw"e" 700 a"rl 1. 157 fCH. 

w MunidpAI UtttLty '0 1,170 Report~d ytel.! 1,022 ga l/tntn with 59 feet dr~w' 
Dtltr1~t No . 61 dOlo'tl "'hen drilled . ] 

• 40. fry R08d Hunictpnl ,. 1978 1,1 60 " '" " In '" ~,. 17. 1979 '1',1-: , 230 fe e t of .c n .en bet", .. en 635 ~nd 1,145 feat . 
lit! It ty Dhtrlct, " 1,160 "" Reported ylel<1 1,336 8~I/mtn "tth 91 feet dra",· 
well 1 down ",hen drilled , ] 

• f,09 Mor ton RODd Munlctpnl l,lIyne · \lcotcrn Co., 1978 1,180 " '" , '16 2Jl Sept, 12. 1978 '" ,. 196 foet of ocreen bet",,,,,,, 522 ~n,1 1,170 fc(!t. 
Utialy Dhtrlct Inc. " 1.180 115 R~port"d yidd \,230 gd/tnin wtth 54 dl'~wdown 

"'hen dril l ed, TI!Rt ho l e drl Llecl to 1.291, 
feet . ] 

507 Pine foreft Country " uuell nnd Son, Ln~. 1971, 566 6 56(, CI. '" '56 feb . 18. 1974 7 •• , 56 feet of acre."n between ]]8 and 556 f""t . ] 
Clu\> 

50' Fdend5"(lod D~"elop' l"'yn,, -lieHern Co., 1975 1,069 " "" E,CL '" m S",pt . 1975 , .< , Screen In lnterv~l 586 to 1.059 feet. Reported 
rnent Co. Inc. " 1,069 yie l d 1. 060 Rsl/mtn wh en drIl l ed. TOQ t hole 

drilled to 1.608 feat . Supplies Doerfield 
Vllt.lge. y 

'" n~l'r!a County ,. 1971, '" 16 640 E,CL 11. m Aug. 1975 '.' , Scr""n In ("eM,," 1 647 to 90) feet. Reported 
Munldpd Utility '0 ." yield 1.230 gal/min ", ltl! 76 feet dr~",down when 
Dlstrl<:t No. 81 drilled, Tut hole drilled to 1. 120 feet. ] 

· '" IlDl'rh Co unty Water Reooureea . I"" . 1975 l,305 16 -- " " 21(, , 30 .l~". 26, 1975 '. , , 273 fut of "c1'COlU berwe~" 772 8"d 1,]05 het. 
M\1n1ctpA I Utility to 1. 305 221.20 Jan. 27, 1975 Reported y i e l d I , D]) s al/o,!" ",ith til fect drew· 
Dlotrt~t No . 107. do"'n ",hen drtll ~d. 
w~!l 7 

· 9 11, [[orrio County ,. 1976 1 ,129 " no • " '" Jan. 6, 1976 , .' , 252 f~c l of 8Cre.,n bet ...... n 756 . nd 1, 114 feet . 
I-\"uic(pftl 1)tility to 1.129 Keported yield 1.064 S8 1".t" "lth 92 feet dra",· 
Dtstdot No , 10 dCMn ",h~n drilled. TOIl' hole drlll~d to 1,2 77 

feel . ~ 

s~~ footnotes lit end of tAble. 
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Table 2.-Drillers' Logs of Wells in Harris County 

THICKNESS DEPTH THICKNESS DEPTH 
(FEET) (FEET) (FEET) (FEET) 

Wen W-60-6S-S1 1 Well W-60-69-1 01-Continued 

Owner; Northwest Freeway Municipal Utility District 
Sand 38 145 Driller: B. J. Swinehart Co .• Inc. 
Clay 5 150 

Clay 31 31 Sand 20 170 

Sand 25 56 Clay 171 

Clay 18 74 Sand, mixed and rock 31 202 

Sand, gravel 32 106 Sand '5 2'7 

Clay '8 '24 Rock 2'8 

Sand and rock 28 '52 Sand 'S 233 

Clay 10 '62 Rock '6 249 

Sand and rock '9 '8' 
Sand '3 262 

Clay 36 217 Clay 263 

Sand 55 272 Sand 24 287 

Rocky 8 280 Clay 6 293 

Sand '9 299 Sand 7 300 

Clay 27 326 Rock, mixed and sand 13 3'3 

Sand and rock 25 351 Rock 7 320 

Clay 2' 372 Sand 23 343 

Rock 373 Wen W-60-60-203 
Clay '8 39' Owner: Dowdell Public Uti lity District 
Sand 46 437 Driller: Texas Water Wells, Inc. 

Clay 49 486 Sand, clay 26 26 
Sand 9 495 Sand. clay '08 '34 
Clay 29 524 Clay gravel ' 0 '44 
Sand, fine 22 546 Gravel 32 '76 
Clay 69 6'5 Sand, shale streaks 26 202 
Sand 22 637 Sand, clay 29 23' 
Rock 3 640 Clay 71 302 
Sand 34 674 Clay, trace gravel 32 334 
Clay and rock '2 686 Clay 152 486 
Sand 10 696 Sand. clay 12' 607 
Clay 21 717 Sand 27 634 
Sand and rock 38 755 Sand, clay 71 705 

Clay 30 735 
Wen W-60-69-101 

Sand 30 765 
Owner: Johnny Clepper Sand, clay 60 825 

Dr iller: Schoppa Water Well Service 
Sand 31 856 

Clay. gravel 30 886 
Topsoil 2 2 

Sand 95 981 
Clay 37 39 

Sand, clay 30 1,011 
Sand 4 43 

Shale 34 1,045 
Clay 6 49 

Sand, broken 95 1,140 
Clay, mixed 13 62 

Clay 27 1, 167 
Sand 15 77 

Sand, hard 62 1.229 
Clay 30 107 

Shale, sand streaks '2 1.241 
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Table 2.-Drillers' Logs of Wells in Harris County-Continued 

THICKNESS DEPTH THICKNESS DEPTH 
(FEET) (FEET) (FEET) (FEET) 

Well W·60·60-204 Well W-60-60-709-Continued 

Owner: Harris Co. Municipal Utility District No.1 
Driller: Layne-Texas Co. Clay 31 534 

Sand 6 540 

Clay 25 565 

Topsoil 4 • Sand 20 585 

Clay 10 14 Rock 3 588 

Sand 94 108 Sand 21 609 

Shale 12 120 Clay 2. 633 

Sand 105 225 Sand and rock 17 650 

Shale 25 250 Clay 119 769 

Sand 10 260 Sand 16 785 

Shale and sand streaks 20 280 Clay 99 8B4 

Sand and shale streaks 58 338 Sand and clay 82 966 

Shale 26 364 Clay 34 1.000 

Sand and shale streaks 47 411 Sand 19 1,01 9 

Shale 5 1 462 Clay 76 1,095 

Sa nd 55 517 Sand and clay 10 1.10 5 

Sand and shale streaks 48 565 Clay, hard 185 1,290 

Shale and sand streaks 98 663 Sand and rock 28 1.318 

Sand and shale streaks 57 720 Clay, hard 23 1,341 

Shale 93 813 Sand 16 1,357 

Sand and shale streaks 87 900 Clay and small sand strips 28 1.385 

Shale 70 970 Sand 27 1,4 12 

Sand 35 1.005 Clay and small sand strips 65 1.477 

Sand and shale streaks 15 1,020 Sand 29 l ,50B 

Shale with few sand streaks 80 1.100 Clay, hard 9 1,5 15 

Well W -60-60-709 Well W -60 -60 -807 
Owner: Fau lkey Gully MuniCipal Utility Dist. Owner: Gleannlock Farms 

Driller : Layne-Western Co. Dri ller: S. J . Swinehart, Co. , Inc. 

Clay 23 23 Clay 10 10 

Sand 7 30 Sand 18 28 

Clay 25 55 Clay 46 74 

Sand 13 68 Sand 4 78 

Clay 22 90 Clay 22 100 

Sand 22 112 Sand 14 11 4 

Clay 10 122 Clay 8 122 

Sand 33 155 Sand 30 152 

Clay and sand strips 60 215 Clay 54 206 

Clay 78 293 Sand and rock 49 255 

Sand 28 321 Rock and clay 38 293 

Clay and sand strips 44 365 Sand 16 309 

Clay 4 369 Clay and rock 23 332 

Sand and small clay strips 134 503 Sand 13 345 
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Table 2.-Drillers' Logs of Wells in Harris County-Continued 

THICKNESS DEPTH THICKNESS DEPTH 
(FEET) (FEET) (FEET) (FEET) 

Well W-60-60-807-Continued Well U-60-60-911-Continued 

Clav 11 356 Shale, sandy streaks 30 891 

Sand 22 378 Shale, sandy 26 917 

Clay 82 460 Sand 20 937 

Missing 10 470 Sand and sandy shale 47 984 

Sand " 482 Sand 10 994 

Clay 16 498 Shale, sandy 52 1.046 

Sand 13 511 Clay 5 1,051 

Rock and clay 35 546 Shale, sandy 6 1,057 

Sand 36 1,093 

Well W-60-60-911 Sand and sandy shale 14 1,107 

Owner: Kleinwood Utility District Shale, sandy 63 1,170 
Dr iller: Layne-Texas Co. 

Clay 15 1.185 

Sand 16 1,201 
Topsoil 3 3 

Shale. sandy 11 1,212 
Clay, sandy 28 31 

Shale 52 1,264 
Clay 3 34 

Sand 4 38 
Well W-60-60-912 

Clay 8 46 
Owner: Harris County MuniCipal Utility District No. 24 

Sand 15 61 Driller: Layne-Texas Co. 

Sand w ith streaks of clay and shale 25 86 

Clay 6 92 Topsoil 5 5 

Clay w ith streaks of shale 11 103 Clay 12 17 

Sand 7 110 Sand 11 28 

Shale 2 ," Clay and sand streaks 47 75 

Clay " "4 Sand and fine gravel 49 "4 

Sand 55 179 Sand and clay streaks 56 180 

Shale 7 186 Clay and sand streaks 39 219 

Sand 7 193 Sand and clay streaks 16 235 

Shale, sandy w ith sand streaks 84 277 Clay and sand streaks 35 270 

Shale, sandy 77 354 Sand 30 300 

Sand 26 380 Sand and sandy shale 61 361 

Shale, sandy 3 383 Shale and sandy shale 46 407 

Sand 32 415 Shale, hard 25 432 

Shale, sandy 16 4 31 Sand 10 442 

Sand 20 451 Shale, hard 1 I 453 

Sha le, sandy 11 462 Sand 34 487 

Sand 96 558 Sand and share streaks 19 506 

Shale 5 563 Lime and shale 7 513 

Sand with streaks of shale 51 614 Sand and shale streaks 43 556 

Sand 20 634 Shale and sand streaks 55 6 11 

Shale, sandy 42 676 Sand and hard streaks 16 627 

Shale with lime streaks 92 768 Shale 36 663 

Shale 93 861 Shale and sandy shale 33 696 
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Table 2 .-Drillers· Logs of Wells in Harris County-Continued 

THICKN ESS DEPTH THICKN ESS DEPTH 
(FEET) (FEET) (FEET) (FEET) 

Well W-60-60-912- Continued Well W-60-61-1 02 

Shale, sandy and sand streaks 31 727 
Owner: En Canto Real Utility District 

Dril ler: layne-Texas Co. 
Shale 11 738 

Sand and sandy streaks 22 760 

Shale 9 769 Shale 33 33 

Shale and sand streaks 30 799 Shale and clay 98 131 

Sand and sandy shale 30 829 Shale and small sand streak 109 240 

Shale, sandy 18 847 Sand and gravel 65 305 

Sand and shale streaks 54 901 Shale and lime streak 40 345 

Shale, sandy 10 911 Shale 29 374 

Sand and shale streaks 20 931 Sa nd 83 457 

Shale 19 950 Sand, shale 37 494 

Sand and shale streaks 29 979 Shale 18 512 

Shale 18 997 Sand and shale 34 546 

Sand 24 1.021 Sand 21 567 

Shale 5 1,026 Shale 11 578 

Sand and sandy shale 57 1,083 Sand and shale streak 32 610 

Shale and sandy shale 20 1,103 Shale 20 630 

Sand and shale 40 670 

Well LJ -60-60 -913 Shale, sandy 103 773 

Owner: Cypress-Klein Util ity District Sand 22 795 
Driller: Layne-Texas Co. 

Shale 11 806 

Sand and shale streak 27 833 
Surface soil 3 3 

Shale 28 861 
Clay 17 20 

Sand and shale streak 24 885 
Shale 60 80 

Shale 26 911 
Sand 115 195 

Sand and shale streak 14 925 
Gravel and sand 19 214 

Shale 71 996 
Sand with streaks of clay 12 226 

Sand 18 1.014 
Clay, sandy with lignite 90 316 

Shale 26 1,040 
Sand 76 392 

Sand and shale streak 12 1,052 
Clay, sandy 18 410 

Shale 171 1,223 
Sand 215 625 

Sand 25 1,248 
Sand and shale streaks 120 745 

Shale 61 1,309 
Sand 15 760 

Shale 10 770 

Sand and clay 10 780 

Shale 10 790 
Well W -60-61-523 

Clay, sandy 55 845 
Owner: T . D . Gardner 

Sand 73 918 Driller: Bussell and Son , Inc. 

Shale 3 921 

Sand 13 934 

Clay, sandy 31 965 Topsoil 4 4 

Sand 88 1,053 Unconsolidated 339 343 

Clay, sandy 47 1,100 Sand, mixed and gravel 211 554 
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Table 2.-Drillers' Logs of Wells in Harris County-Continued 

THICKNESS DEPTH THICKNESS DEPTH 
(FEET) (FEET) (FEET) (FEET) 

Well 60·61 ·624 Well W·60-61-626-Continued 

Owner: Northland Shopping Center 
Clay 16 

Driller: Layne-Tex.as Co. 
226 

Sand and clay 84 310 

Fill din Shale, sandy 30 340 

Gumbo, black 4 5 Sand 14 354 

Clay 6 11 Shale, sandy 33 387 

Sand and sandy shale 3 14 Sand and shale streaks 70 457 

Shale, sandy and streaks of sand 16 30 Shale, sandy 48 505 

Shale and sandy shale 50 80 Shale and sand breaks 73 578 

Sand 11 91 Sand 14 592 

Sand and sandy shale 32 123 Shale and sand breaks 33 625 

Shale 5 128 Shale, broken 45 670 

Sand 5 133 Sand and shale 35 705 

Shale, sandy and shale 32 165 Shale and sand lavers 11 716 

Sand and sandy shale 30 195 Rock 717 

Shale 13 208 Sand and shale 18 735 

Sand, graver and sandy shale 15 223 Shale 53 788 

Shale, sandy and streaks of sand 90 313 Sand, broken and shale 27 815 

Sand and hard streaks 22 335 Shale 73 888 

Rock 336 Clay, sandy 21 909 

Sand 22 358 Shale 8 917 

Rock 359 Shale, sandy 13 930 

Sand, broken 3 362 Shale and sandy shale 15 945 

Shale 18 380 Sand and shale layers 45 990 

Sand 34 414 Shale 36 1,026 

Shale 9 423 Send and small layers of shale 61 1,087 

Shale, sandy and sand 35 458 Shale 36 1,123 

Sand, broken 40 1,163 

Well W·60·61 ·626 Shale 5 1,168 

Owner: Harris County WC and ID No. 99 , well 2 Sand 10 1,178 

Driller: Layne-Texas Co. Shale 7 1,185 

Sand 10 1,195 

Topsoil 2 2 Shale 55 1,250 

Clay 12 14 

Sand 14 28 Well W·60·61·626 

Clay 3 31 Owner: Harris County WC and 10 No. 110 

Sand 39 70 Driller: Layne -Texas Co. 

Shale, sandy 15 85 

Sand 37 122 Clay 10 10 

Clay 6 128 Sand 15 25 

Sand 11 139 Clay and sand streaks 228 253 

Clay 6 145 Shale, rock and sand streaks 87 340 

Shale, sandy 33 178 Sand, lime and shale streaks 118 458 

Sand 32 210 Shale and sand streaks 42 500 
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Table 2.-Drillers· Logs of Wells in Harris County- Continued 

THICKNESS DEPTH THICKNESS DEPTH 
(FEET) (FEET) (FEET) (FEET) 

Well W· 60-61 -526-Continued Well W-60-61 -6ll-Continued 

Sand 21 521 Shale, sandy 66 1.026 

Shale and sand streaks 15 536 Shale, hard 15 1,041 

Shale 14 550 Sha le, sandy 24 1,065 

Sand snd shale streaks 49 599 Shale, hard 29 1,094 

Shale 21 620 Sand 28 1.1 22 

Sand. lime and shale streaks 66 686 Shale. sandy 3 1,125 

Shale 5 691 Sand, broken 14 1,139 

Sand and shale 14 705 Shale, hard 21 1,160 

Shale 5 710 

Well W· 60·61 ·61 3 

Well W·60·61 ·61 1 Owner: Timber Lane Utility Dist rict 

Owner: Harris County Municipal Utility District No. 82 Driller: Layne-Western Co .. Inc. 

Driller: layne-Texas Co. 

Clay 5 5 

Topsoil 3 3 Sand and rock 23 28 

Clay and sandy clay 84 87 Clay and sand Strips 272 300 

Sand 13 100 Sand 85 385 

Clay. sandy clay and streaks of sand 47 147 Sand stnps and shale 219 604 

Sand and streaks of sandy clay 103 250 Sand 96 700 

Clay and sandy clay 39 289 Shale and clay strips 26 726 

Sand and gravel 31 320 Sand 184 910 

Clay, sandy 27 347 Shale and clay 165 1,075 

Sand (broken) 40 387 Sand 27 1, 102 

Clay, sandy and sand streak 23 410 Clay and rock 33 1,135 

Sand, hard streak and clay 23 433 Sand 27 1,162 

Shale 35 468 Clay 43 1.205 

Clay, sandy 21 489 

Sand 11 500 Well W·60·61·715 

Clay and sand 49 549 Owner: Louetta Road Utility Distr ict 

Clay, sandy 21 570 Driller: Layne-Texas Co. 

Clay, hard sandy 25 595 

Sand 15 610 Clay and sandy clay 41 41 

Shale and sandy shale 62 672 Sand 35 76 

Shale, sandy 28 700 Clay 77 153 

Shale, hard 30 730 Sand 20 173 

Shale, sandy 15 745 Lime 7 180 

Shale 38 783 Sand 57 237 

Shale, sandy and streaks of sand 12 795 Shale and gravel 6 243 

Shale, hard 10 805 Sand and lime streaks 237 480 

Shale, sandy and streaks of sand 45 850 Shale 8 488 

Sand 31 881 Sand 12 500 

Shale, sandy 40 921 Shale 8 508 

Shale, hard 39 960 Sand and shale streaks 112 620 
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Table 2.-Drillers' Logs of Wells in Harris County-Continued 

THICKNESS DEPTH THICKNESS DEPTH 
(FEET) (FEET) (FEET) (FEET) 

Well W-60-61-716-Continued Well W-60-61-71 7-Continued 

Shale 59 679 Shale 4 1,147 

Sand 4 683 Sand 29 1.176 

lime, shale and sand streaks 32 715 Shale 5 1.181 

Sand 25 740 

Shale 151 891 Well W-60-61-718 

Sand and shale streaks 56 947 Owner: Ponderosa Forest Util ity District 

Shale 3 950 
Driller: Layne-Texas Co. 

Sand 8 958 

Shale 26 984 
Topsoil 3 3 

Sand and sandy shale 34 1.018 
Clay and sandy clay 25 28 

Shale 10 1,028 
Sand and rock layers 21 49 

Sand 27 1,055 
Rock 2 51 

Shale 10 1,065 
Sand 9 60 

Clay 28 88 

Well W-60-61-717 Sand 20 108 

Owner: Klein 'Public Uti lity District Clay 30 138 

Driller: Layne-Texas Co. Sand and shale 71 209 

Sand and rock layers 43 252 

Clay and sand streaks 78 78 Shale, sticky 19 271 

Sand and clay streaks 146 224 Shale, hard 79 350 

Sandstone 6 230 Sand 33 383 

Sand 20 250 Shale 72 455 

Sandstone 8 258 Sand 40 495 

Sand 12 270 Shale 9 504 

Shale and sand streaks 94 364 Sand 71 575 

Shale 71 435 Shale, sandy 8 583 

Sand 36 471 Sand and shale streaks 14 597 

Shale 32 503 Shale 140 737 

Sand 5 508 Sand 31 768 

Shale 44 552 Shale, sandy and sand streaks 51 819 

Sand and shale streaks 120 672 Sand, shale and hard streaks 12 831 

Shale and streaks of lime 123 795 Shale, sandy 20 851 

Sand and lime streaks 10 805 Shale, sandy and sand streaks 27 878 

Shale 82 887 Shale, sandy 16 894 

Sand and sandy shale 57 939 Sand and shale streaks 70 964 

Shale 6 945 Shale 7 971 

Sand 23 968 Sand and shale streaks 16 987 

Shale 16 984 Sand and shale 7 994 

Sand 45 1,029 Shale 7 1,001 

Shale 16 1,045 M issing 5 1,006 

Sand 45 1,090 Sand and shale 30 1,036 

Shale 32 1,122 Shale 5 1,041 

Sand 21 1,143 Sand and shale streaks 69 1.110 
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Table 2 .-Drillers' Logs of Wells in Harris County-Cont inued 

THICKNESS DEPTH THICKNESS DEPTH 
(FEET) (FEET) (FEET) (FEET) 

Well W·60 -6 1 · 7 18-Cont inued Well W·60-61·827-Continued 

Shale and sand streaks 30 1,140 Sand, broken and shale 35 1,029 

Sand 45 1,185 Sand 16 1,045 

Shale, hard 20 1,205 Shale 2 1,047 

Shale, sandy 43 1,248 Sand 10 1,057 

Shale, hard 4 1.252 Sand and shale 23 1,080 

Shale, sandy 15 1,267 Shale 15 1,095 

Shale 33 1,300 Sand 20 1,115 

Shale hard 19 1,319 Shale 4 1,119 

Sand and shale 19 1,338 Shale 121 1,240 

Shale, sandy 12 1,350 Shale, sandy 15 1,255 

Shale 95 1,350 

Well W -60-61-82 7 

Owner: C.N,P, Utility District Well W-60-61-83 1 
Driller: Layne-Texas Co. Owner: Harris County M unicipal Ut ility District No, 58 

Driller: Layne-Western Co., Inc. 

Clay and sand streaks 136 136 

Sand and clay streaks 70 206 Topsoil 13 13 

Clay 10 216 Clay 11 24 

Shale and sand streaks 16 232 Shale and clay 46 70 

Gravel 8 240 Shale. sandy 61 131 

Shale 10 250 Shale, sandy 21 152 

Sand 52 302 Sand 130 282 

Shale 28 330 Clay 10 292 

Sand 27 357 Sand 19 311 

Shale 3 360 Clay 17 328 

Sand 10 370 Clay 5 333 

Shale 20 390 Sand 55 388 

Sand and shale streaks 208 598 Shale and sandy shale 18 406 

Shale and sandy shale 25 623 Sand 16 422 

Sand 137 760 Shale with sand streaks 51 473 

Shale 17 777 Sand 23 496 

Sand 5 782 Shale 53 549 

Shale 3 785 Sand 11 560 

Sand 3 788 Shale 13 573 

Shale 18 806 Shale, sandy 21 594 

Shale. sandy 16 822 Shale. hard 38 632 

Sand and shale streaks 27 849 Shale, sandy 45 677 

Sand 6 855 Shale and sandy shale 29 708 

Shale, sandy 29 884 Shale, sandy wi th sand streaks 7 713 

Shale 56 940 Shale 7 720 

Sand and shale streaks 19 959 Shale. hard and shale 57 777 

Shale 20 979 Shale. sandy w ith sand streaks 7 784 

Shale 15 994 Shale, sandy and shale 8 792 
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Table 2.-Drillers· Logs of Wells in Harris County-Continued 

THICKNESS DEPTH THICKNESS DEPTH 
(FEET) (FEET) (FEET) (FEET) 

Well W-60-61-831-Continued Well W-60-61-832-Continued 

Clay 50 842 Shale 35 624 

Sand 7 849 Shale, sandy 7 631 

Clay and small sand streaks 111 960 Shale with sandy streaks 25 656 

Sand 67 1,027 Shale 59 715 

Cray 5 1,032 Shale, sandy and sand 66 781 

Sand 52 1,084 Shale 56 837 

Clay 27 1,111 Shale, hard, brown 37 874 

Sand 33 1,1 44 Shale. sandy 12 886 

Shale. hard 3 1,147 Shale wit.h sand streaks 29 915 

Sand 29 1.176 Shale 18 933 

Clay 5 1,181 Shale with sand streaks 27 960 

Shale, sandy 6 966 

Well lJ·60·61 ·832 Shale 10 976 

Owner: North Park Utility District Shale, sandy 24 1.000 
Driller: Layne-Texas Co. 

Sand and shale streaks 15 1,015 

Shale 10 1,025 
Topsoil 3 3 

Sand and sandy shale 24 1,049 
Clay and sandy clay 43 46 

Shale 15 1,064 
Sand 11 57 

Sand and shale 76 1,140 
Clay 16 73 

Shale 6 1,146 
Sand and shale streaks 69 142 

Shale, sandy 16 1,162 
Shale 25 167 

Shale 5 1,167 
Sand 18 185 

Sand with sandy shale 49 1,216 
Shale, sandy 4 189 

Shale with sand streaks 22 1,238 
Shale 27 216 

Shale 22 1,260 
Sand with gravel 30 246 

Shale, sandy 9 1,269 
Shale, limestone and gravel 5 251 

Shale 22 1,291 
Sand and shale streaks 14 265 

Shale, sandy 9 1,300 
Shale and lime streaks 17 282 

Shale 50 1,350 
Sand 13 295 

Shale and sand streaks 16 311 
Well W·60·61 ·91 3 

Sand and shale streaks 17 328 
Owner: Memorial Hills Utility District 

Shale (brown and gray) 47 375 Driller: Layne-Western Co., Inc. 

Shale and sand streaks 12 387 

Shale 19 406 Clay 4 4 

Shale and sand streaks 15 421 Missing 5 9 

Shale and lime 5 426 Sand 5 14 

Sand and shale 60 486 Clay. red 10 24 

Shale 9 495 Clay. sandy 10 34 

Shale, sandy and shale 49 544 Sand 5 39 

Sand 10 554 Clay and sand 5 44 

Shale and sandy shale 35 589 Clay and sand 9 53 
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Table 2 .-Drillers' Logs of Wells in Harris County-Continued 

THICKN ESS 
(FEET) 

Well W-60-61 ·9 1 3- Cont inued 

Clay and sand 

Clay 

Sand, coarse 

limestone and sand 

Limestone and sand 

Clay 

Clay and sand 

Clay, sand, coarse, shale 

Clay streaks and sand 

Sand 

Clay and sand streaks 

Clay 

Clay and sand streaks 

Sand 

Clay 

Sand 

Clay 

Sand 

Clay 

Sand 

Clay 

Sand 

Sand 

Clay 

Sand 

Clay 

SMd 

11 

20 

30 

8 

7 

12 

3 

19 

20 

11 

10 

5 

22 

11 

10 

26 

63 

23 

78 

49 

48 

45 

5 

5 

30 

15 

35 

Well W ·60-62-403 

DEPTH 
(FEET) 

64 

84 

114 

122 

129 

141 

144 

163 . 

183 

194 

204 

209 

231 

242 

252 

278 

341 

364 

442 

491 

539 

584 

589 

594 

624 

639 

674 

Owner: Harris County Municipal Utility District No. 43 
Driller: Layne-Texas Co. 

Clay 

Clay and sand streaks 

Clay 

Clay breaks and sand 

Clay 

Sand 

Shale, sandy and sand 

Shale 

Shale. sandy 

Shale 

Shale and sandy shale 

60 

26 

37 

122 

21 

23 

36 

110 

15 

70 

30 

60 

86 

123 

245 

266 

289 

325 

435 

450 

520 

550 

THICKN ESS 
(FEET) 

Well W-60-62-403- Continued 

Shale, sandy and sand streaks 

Shale 

Sand and shale 

Shale 

Sand 

Shale 

Shale. sandy and sand 

Shale 

Shale, sandy 

Shale 

lime 

Shale, sandy 

Shale 

Sand, broken and shale 

Rock, lime 

Sand, (broken) 

Shale 

Sand and shale 

Shale 

53 

27 

16 

11 

40 

77 

26 

90 

10 

30 

2 

13 

68 

15 

2 

37 

4 

25 

4 

Well LJ-60-62-71 1 

Owner; Tattor Road Utility District 
DriUer: Layne-Western Co., Inc. 

Clay 

Sand and clay 

Sand and rock 

Clay 

Sand 

Clay and sand stripes 

Sand 

Clay and sand stripes 

Sand 

Clay and sand stripes 

Sand 

Clay and sand 

Clay 

Sand and rock 

Clay and sand 

Sand 

Sand and clay str ipes 

Sand and rock 

Clay and rock 

3 

59 

78 

19 

32 

29 

25 

9 

66 

92 

98 

57 

23 

40 

30 

40 

50 

62 

98 
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DEPTH 
(FEET) 

603 

630 

646 

647 

697 

774 

800 

890 

900 

930 

932 

945 

1,013 

1,028 

1,030 

1,067 

1,071 

1,096 

1,100 

3 

62 

140 

159 

191 

220 

245 

254 

320 

412 

510 

567 

590 

630 

660 

700 

750 

812 

910 



Table 2.-Drillers' Logs of Wells in Harris County-Continued 

THICKNESS DEPTH THICKNESS DEPTH 
(FEET) (FEET) (FEET) (FEET) 

Well W -60-62-711-Continued Wen W·SO-S2-907 

Owner: Harris County we and 10 No. 140 
Sand stripes and clay 40 950 Driller: Layne-Western Co. , Inc. 
Clay 30 980 

Sand and rock 13 993 
Sand 31 31 

Clay and sand stripes 37 1,030 
Clay 2 33 

Clay 120 1.150 
Sand 33 66 

Wen W-SO-S2-S03 
Clay 2 68 

Sand 30 98 
Owner: Hunters Glen Municipal Utility District 

Driller: La yne-Texas Co. Shale 6 104 

Sand 28 132 

Topsoil 3 3 Shale 16 148 

Clay, red 34 37 Gravel 7 155 

Clay streaks and sand 86 123 Shale 6 161 

Sand and sandy shale 48 171 Gravel 5 166 

Shale 7 178 Shale 5 17 1 

Sand 22 200 Sand and gravel 9 180 

Shale 20 220 Shale 3 183 

lime 2 222 Sand 13 196 

Shale 35 257 Shale 7 203 

Sand and shale streaks 18 275 Sand 33 236 

Shale 25 300 Shale 15 251 

Sand 18 318 Sand 17 268 

Shale 34 352 Shale 7 275 

Sand 6 358 Sand 32 307 

Shale 7 365 Shale 10 317 

Sand 4 369 Sand 21 338 

Shale 2 371 Shale 3 341 

Sand 35 406 Sand and gravel 24 365 

Shale 6 412 Shale 4 369 

Sand 12 424 Sand and gravel 23 392 

Shale 173 597 Shale 10 402 

Sand and shale 81 678 Sand and gravel 58 460 

Shale 5 683 Shale 8 468 

Sand 15 698 Sand and gravel 68 536 

Shale 5 703 Shale 64 600 

Sand 9 712 

Shale 14 726 

Sand 64 790 Wen W-SO-63-40S 

Shale 53 843 Owner: Kingwood 

Sand and shale (broken) 184 1.027 Driller: Con·Tex Water Well Co. 

Shale and broken sand 52 1,079 

Shale 11 1,090 Clay 10 10 

Sand 27 1.117 Sand and gravel 106 116 

Shale 33 1,150 Clay and sand streaks 15 131 
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Table 2.-Drillers' Logs of Wells in Harris County-Continued 

THICKNESS DEPTH THICKNESS DEPTH 
(FEET) (FEET) (FEET) (FEET) 

Well W· 60-63-406-Continued Well W-60-63-502-Continued 

Sand 14 145 Clay 32 698 

Clay, hard streaks 7 152 Sand 132 830 

Sand 49 201 Clay 10 840 

Rock 202 Sand 120 960 

Clay 39 241 Clay 11 971 

Sand 19 260 Sand 9 980 

Shale, green 13 273 Clay 44 1,024 

Sand 8 281 Sand 35 1,059 

Shale, sandy 7 288 Clay 1,060 

Sand 3 291 

Shale 10 301 Well W·60·63· 710 

Sand 30 331 Owner: City of Houston Water Division 

Shale with sand streaks 20 351 
Driller: layne-Western Co .. Inc. 

Shale 35 386 

Sand 10 396 
Clay and sand 6 6 

Shale 7 403 
Clay 6 12 

Sand 23 426 
Sand gravel 13 25 

Shale with hard streaks 19 445 
Clay "Hard" 11 36 

Sand, hard streaks 5 450 
Clay 16 52 

Sand 20 470 
Sand 27 79 

Shale 40 510 
CJay 15 9. 

Sand with shale and hard streaks 38 548 
Sand striPS, "Clay hard" 25 119 

Shale 116 664 
Clay, blue streak and sand 23 142 

Sand, broken and rock 32 696 
Sand soft clay 12 154 

Sand 10 706 
Shale, blue 28 182 

Shale and rock 19 725 
Sand wood 28 210 

Sand, broken 3 728 
Shale 49 259 

Shale and rock 20 748 
Sand 9 268 

Sand 6 754 
Rock 2 270 

Shale and rock 17 771 
Sand 12 282 

Sand 40 811 
Shale 20 302 

Rock and sand streak 7 309 

Well W·60-63·502 
Sand 15 32. 

Owner: Harr is County Utility District No. 5 
Shale 3 327 

Driller : Layne·Western Co .. Inc. Sand 11 338 

Shale 4 342 

Sand 35 35 Shale 8 350 

M issing 36 

Clay 12 48 
Well W·60·63-801 

Owner: Harris County Municipal Utility District No. 109 
Gravel and sand 32 80 

Driller: Layne ·Texas Co. 
Sand clay strips 473 553 

Clav " 567 Sand and sandy shale 123 123 

Sand 99 666 Gravel 20 143 
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Table 2.-Drillers' Logs of Wells in Harris County-Continued 

THICKNESS 
(FEET) 

Well W-60-63-801-Continued 

Sand 

Shale and sandy shale 

Sand 

Shale 

Sand 

Shale 

Sand 

Shale 

Shale, sandy and sand 

Sand 

Sand, shale and sand 

Shale 

Shale, sandy and sand 

Shale 

Sand 

Shale and sandy shale 

Shale 

Shale, sandy and shale 

Shale 

Sand 

Shale, hard 

Sand 

Shale 

Sand 

Shale 

Sand, hard 

Shale 

Sand 

Shale, sandy 

Shale 

20 

61 

20 

42 

29 

10 

105 

60 

60 

itS 

45 

65 

50 

37 

17 

75 

26 

50 

60 

27 

5 

40 

44 

22 

29 

8 

35 

10 

10 

20 

Well W-60-63-802 

DEPTH 
(FEET) 

163 

224 

244 

286 

315 

325 

430 

490 

550 

665 

710 

775 

825 

862 

879 

954 

980 

1,030 

1,090 

1,117 

1,122 

1,162 

1,206 

1,228 

1,257 

1,265 

1,300 

1,310 

1,320 

1,340 

Owner: Harris County Municipal Utility District No. 132 
Driller: Layne-Texas Co. 

TopSOil 

Clay 

Sand 

Shale 

Sand 

Shale 

Sand 

Shale 

Sand 

Shale 

Sand 

2 

10 

97 

13 

39 

10 

32 

37 

10 

21 

5 

2 

12 

109 

122 

161 

171 

203 

240 

250 

271 

276 

THICKNESS 
(FEET) 

Well W-60-63-802-Continued 

Shale 

Sand 

Shale 

Sand 

Shale 

Sand 

Shale 

Sand 

Shale 

Sand 

Shale 

Sand 

Shale 

Shale, sandy 

Shale 

Sand 

Lime 

Shale 

Shale, sandy 

Sand 

Shale 

Sand 

Shale 

Sand 

Shale 

Sand 

Shale 

Sand 

Shale 

Sand 

Shale 

Shale, sandy 

Shale 

Shale, sandy and shale 

Shale 

Sand and shale breaks 

Shale 

It 

16 

20 

53 

10 

41 

10 

5 

31 

25 

12 

5 

18 

13 

12 

12 

3 

7 

25 

45 

4 

22 

183 

13 

4 

29 

14 

29 

17 

23 

32 

20 

8 

82 

30 

35 

155 

Well W-60-64-405 

Owner: Harris County WC and 10 No. 97 
Driller: Dickson Drilling Co. 

Topsoil and clay 

Sand with shale strips 

M issing 

Shale 

98 

52 

5 

9 
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DEPTH 
(FEET) 

287 

303 

323 

376 

386 

427 

437 

442 

473 

498 

510 

SIS 

533 

546 

558 

570 

573 

580 

605 

650 

654 

676 

859 

872 

876 

905 

919 

948 

965 

988 

1,020 

1.040 

1,048 

1,130 

1,160 

1,195 

1,350 

98 

ISO 

155 

164 



Table 2.-Drillers· Logs of Wells in Harris County-Continued 

THICKNESS DEPTH THICKNESS DEPTH 
(FEET) (FEET) (FEET) (FEET) 

Well W·60-64-405-Continued Well W-66-02-615-Continued 

Sand 38 202 Sand 36 124 

Shale 10 212 Clav 14 138 

Sand 30 242 Sand, gravel and rock 40 178 

Shale (hard) 28 270 Clay 14 192 

Sand 17 287 Sand 8 200 

Shale 8 295 Clay 15 215 

Sand with shale strips 45 340 Sand 24 239 

Shale 8 348 Shale " 250 

Sand 22 370 Sand and rock 26 276 

Shale 38 408 Shale and rock " 287 

Sand 52 460 Clay 52 339 

Shale 40 500 Sand and rock 64 403 

Sand 52 552 Clay 3 406 

Shale 26 578 Sand 28 434 

Sand 18 596 Clay 30 464 

Shale 24 620 Sand 3 467 

Sand 72 692 Clay 35 502 

Shale 32 724 Sand 51 553 

Sand 14 738 Shale 65 618 

Clay 18 756 Sand 3 621 

Sand 32 788 Shale 58 679 

Shale 14 802 Sand and rock 37 716 

Sand with shale strips 86 888 

Shale 10 898 Well W ·65·02·823 

Sand 22 920 Owner: Harold Freeman 

Shale 32 952 
Driller: Layne-Western Co .. Inc. 

Sand 16 968 

Shale 32 1.000 
Sand 3 3 

Sand with shale breaks 46 1,046 Surface clay 12 15 

Shale 14 1,060 Sand 5 20 

Sand 48 1,108 
Clay 6 26 

Shale 7 1.115 
Sand 5 31 

Missing 41 1,1 56 
Clay 19 50 

Sand 33 83 

Well W·65·02·615 Clay 8 91 

Owner: F. L. Rogers Estate Sand 20 '" Driller: Layne-Western Co., Inc. Clay 3 "4 

Sand 17 131 

Surface clay 17 17 Clay 15 146 

Sand 7 24 Sand 22 168 

Clay 29 53 Clay 10 178 

Sand 21 74 S,nd 76 254 

Clay 14 88 Clay 92 346 
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Table 2.-Drillers· logs of Wells in Harris County-Continued 

THICKNESS DEPTH THICKNESS DEPTH 
IFEET) IFEET) IFEET) IFEET) 

Well W · 66-02-B23-Continued Well W -66-02-918-Continued 

Sand 23 369 Sand 3 448 

Clay 12 381 Clay 7 455 

Sand 4 385 Sand 12 467 

Rock 6 390 Clay 27 494 

Sand 2 392 Rock, sand 5 499 

Clay 3 395 Clay 22 521 

Rock, sand 21 416 Sand 26 647 

Rock. hard 4 420 Clay 69 616 

Sand 35 455 Rock. sand 5 621 

Clay 8 463 Clay 5 626 

Rock. sand 60 523 Rock, sand 52 678 

Clay 2 525 Shale 39 717 

Rock, sand 7 1 596 Aock, sand 65 782 

Rock, shale 27 623 Clay 18 800 

Sand 3 626 

Shale, hard 6 632 Well W 66·03·307 

Rock, sand 3 635 Owner: Enchanted Valley Estates 

Shale 5 640 
Driller: Water Resources of Texas 

Rock. sand 21 661 

Clay 124 785 Topsoil and clay 50 50 

Sand 17 802 Sand and sandy shale 164 214 

Clay 94 896 Shale 34 248 

Sand break 10 258 

Well W·66·02·918 Shale 104 362 

Owner: Oscar Kemp Estate Sand break 16 378 

Dri ller: Layne-Western Co .. Inc. Shale 20 398 

Sand 44 442 

Surface clay 10 10 Shale 20 462 

Sand 18 28 Shale, sandy 58 520 

Clay 26 54 Sand 70 590 

Sand 45 99 Shale 110 700 

Gravel 45 144 

Clay 24 168 
Well W·66·03·613 

Sand and gravel 10 178 
Owner: Cameron Country Club 

Dr iller: Bussell and Son. Inc. 
Clay 3 181 

Sand and gravel 29 210 Topsoil 3 3 

Clay 4 214 Sand 243 246 

Gravel and rock 89 303 Clay 130 376 

Shale 38 341 Sand 12 388 

Rock. sand 60 401 Clay 19 407 

Shale 4 405 Sand 19 416 

Aock. sand 16 421 Clay 48 464 

Clay 24 445 Sand 12 476 ' 
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Table 2.-Drillers' Logs of Wells in Harris County-Continued 

THICKNESS DEPTH THICKNESS DEPTH 
(FEET) (FEET) (FEET) (FEET) 

Well W·65·03·810 Well W-66-03-810-Continued 

Owner: Harris County Municipal Utility District No. 144 
Shale, sandy 

Driller: Layne-Texas Co. 74 1,048 

Sand and shale streaks 44 1,092 

Topsoil 3 3 
Shale 24 1,116 

Clay. sandy 10 13 
Shale and sand streaks 22 1,138 

Sand 20 33 
Shale, sandy 2' 1,159 

Clay '5 48 
Shale 9 1,168 

Sand and gravel 57 '05 
Shale, sandy 8 1,176 

Gravel and clay streaks '2 117 
Sand and shale 2' 1,197 

Sand and hard streaks 68 '85 
Shale 23 1,220 

Gravel. rock and lime 26 211 
Shale, sandy 23 1,243 

Sand and shale streaks 27 238 
Sand and shale 9 1,252 

Shale and sandy shale '0 248 
Shale, sandy and sand streaks 40 1,292 

Rock and sand streaks 11 259 
Shale 8 1,300 

Lime and sand streaks '4 273 

Sand 7 280 Well W·66·03·811 

Sand and shale streaks 11 29' 
Owner: Harris County Municipal District No. 70 

Driller: Layne-Texas Co. 
Sand 43 334 

Shale and sandy shale 95 429 Topsoil 3 3 

Sand and sandy shale 33 462 Clay and sandy clay 55 58 

Sand '3 475 Sand and gravel 44 '02 

Shale, sandy '2 487 Clay and sand streaks 25 '27 

Shale and sand streaks '0 497 Sand, gravel w ith sand streaks 68 '95 

Sand and shale streaks '9 5'6 Clay and sand streaks 57 252 

Shale, sandy and shale 26 542 Clay, sandy 73 325 

Sand and sandy shale 55 597 Clay 77 402 

Rock and hard shale 5 602 Shale 32 434 

Sand and shale streaks 32 634 Sand " 445 

Shale, sandy and sand 2' 655 Shale " 456 

Sand and shale streaks '9 674 Sand and shale streaks 2'9 675 

Shale and sand streaks " 685 Shale '6 69' 

Sand and shale '4 699 Sand 17 708 

Shale '3 7'2 Shale 36 744 

Shale and sand streaks 26 738 Sand 27 77' 

Sand '5 753 Shale 47 8'8 

Shale 8 76' Sand 43 86' 

Sand and shale streaks 2' 782 Shale 2' 882 

Shale 4 786 Sand 50 932 

Shale, sandy '4 800 Shale 77 1,009 

Shale 98 898 Sand 39 1,048 

Sand and shale streaks 49 947 Shale 32 1,080 

Rock 2 949 Sand 9 1,089 

Shale 25 974 Shale 7 1,096 
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Table 2.-Drillers· Logs of Wells in Harris County-Continued 

THICKNESS DEPTH THICKNESS DEPTH 
(FEET) (FEET) (FEET) (FEET) 

Well W -66-03-S11-Continued Well W ·66·03·906 

S,nd 29 1,125 
Owner: Harris County Municipal Utility District No. 149 

Driller: Layne-Texas Co. 
Shale 15 1,140 

Shale, sandy 60 1,200 
Clav 30 30 

Sand 15 45 
Well W·66·03·812 

Clay 32 77 
Owner: Mayde Creek MuniCipal Utility District 

Dr iller: Layne-Texas Co. Sand 47 124 

Clay and sand streaks 39 163 

Sand 5 5 Sand and clay streaks 32 195 

Clay 9 14 Sand, gravel and lime streaks 21 216 

Sand 104 118 Clay 39 255 

Clay 11 129 Sand and clay streaks 46 301 

Sand 14 143 Sand and lime streaks 18 319 

Clay 33 176 Shale 39 358 

Sand 59 235 Sand 20 378 

Sand and shale streaks 11 246 Shale and sand streaks 163 541 

Shale 11 257 Sand and shale streaks 54 595 

Shale and gravel 3 260 Shale 20 615 

Shale and sand 47 307 Sand 65 680 

Shale and sand streaks 43 350 Shale 8 688 

Shale, sandy 86 436 Sand 20 708 

Shale 12 448 Shale 22 730 

Sand and shale streaks 33 481 Sand and shale layers 102 832 

Shale 22 503 Shale 31 863 

Shale, sandy 66 569 Sand and streaks shale 19 882 

Shale 32 601 Shale 6 888 

Shale, sandy 63 664 Sand and shale streaks 27 915 

Shale, hard 25 689 Shale 132 1,047 

Sand 32 721 Sand, lime and shale streaks 10 1,057 

Shale and sand 46 767 Sand, fine, hard 53 1, 110 

Shale 37 804 Shale 9 1,119 

Sand 10 814 Sand 16 1. 135 

Shale 14 828 Shale and broken sand 15 1, 150 

Shale, sandy 8 836 

Sand 16 852 
Well W·66·03·907 

Owner: Harris County Municipal Utility District No. 162 
Shale 67 919 

Drifler; Layne-Western Co., Inc. 
Shale, soh 32 951 

Shale 42 993 Sand and gravel 13 13 

Shale, sandy and shale streaks 26 1,0 19 Clay 11 24 

Shale 146 1, 165 Sand 3 27 

Shale, sandy 9 1, 174 Clay 8 35 

Shale 2 1,176 Sand 22 57 

Sand 13 1, 189 Gravel 22 79 

Shale 111 1,300 Clay 127 206 
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Table 2.-Drillers' Logs of Wells in Harris County-Continued 

THICKNESS DEPTH THICKNESS DEPTH 
(FEET) (FEET) (FEET) (FEET) 

Well W-65·Q3·907-Continued Well W·66,0'·'09 

Gravel 7 213 Owner: Lake Forest Utility District 
Driller: Layne-Texas Co. 

Shale 3 216 

Gravel and sand 20 236 
Topsoil 4 4 

Clay 46 282 
Clay 26 30 

Gravel 3 285 
Sand and clay 160 190 

Clay 12 297 
Shale 30 220 

Sand 4 301 
Shale with lime and shale streaks 94 314 

Clay 3 304 
Sand 19 333 

Gravel 2 306 
Shale 46 379 

Sand and gravel 7 313 
Sand and shale streaks 188 567 

Shale 28 341 
Shale 63 630 

Sand, and rock 46 387 
Sand 15 645 

Rock 46 433 
Shale and sand streaks 47 692 

Clay 434 
Sand and shale streaks 15 707 

Sand and rock 21 455 
Shale and sand streaks 8 715 

Shale 39 494 
lime 14 729 

Sand and rock 7 501 
Sand, shale and lime streaks 29 758 

Clay 5 506 
Shale 22 780 

Sand 21 527 
Shale and lime streaks 57 837 

Clay 19 546 
Sand and time streaks 38 875 

Sand 41 587 
Sand. shale and lime streaks 76 951 

Clay 21 608 
Shale, sandy 10 961 

Sand and rock 8 616 
Sand and shale streaks 67 1,028 

Clay 105 721 
Sand and lime streaks 62 1,090 

Sand and rock 15 736 
Sand and shale streaks 114 1,204 

Clay 30 766 
Sand, shale and lime streaks 72 1,276 

Sand and rock 91 857 
Sand 15 1,291 

Sand and rock 12 869 
Shale 31 1,322 

Clay 38 907 
Shale and fine send 88 1,410 

Sand and rock 10 917 
Sand and lime sHeaks 25 1,435 

Shale and rock 63 980 
Shale and shale sHeaks 60 1,495 

Sand and rock 107 1,087 
Rock, lime 1.496 

Shale 16 1,103 
Sand and shale streaks 21 1.517 

Sand 7 1,110 
Shale 5 1,522 

Clay 22 1,132 

Sand and rock 62 1,194 Well W-66-04-314 

Clay 13 1,207 Owner: Harr is County we and 10 No, 116 

Sand 18 1,225 Driller: Layne-Texas Co. 

Clay 15 1,240 Topsoil 4 4 

Sand and rock 13 1,253 Clay, sandy 11 15 

Clay 111 1,364 Sand and sandy clay 20 35 

Clay 32 1,396 Clay and sandy clay 36 71 
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Table 2 .-Drillers· Logs of Wells in Harris County-Continued 

THICKNESS DEPTH THICKNESS DEPTH 
(FEET) (FEET) (FEET) (FEET) 

Well W-66-04-314-Continued Well W-66-04-31 6-Continued 

Sand 20 91 Shale 5 489 

Shale, sandy 10 101 Sand 11 500 

Sand 5 106 Shale 44 544 

Shale 23 129 Sand 10 554 

Sand and small gravel 21 150 Shale 2 556 

Shale 27 177 Sand and shale 23 579 

Sand 40 217 Shale 5 584 

Shale, sandy and hard streaks 36 253 Sand 8 592 

Sand and gravel and hard streaks 20 273 Shale 16 608 

Sand and sandy shale 32 305 Sand 55 663 

Shale w ith sandy streaks 24 329 Shale 7 670 

Shale (broken) 31 360 Sand 11 681 

Shale with sandy streaks 39 399 Shale 28 709 

Sand w ith streaks of sandy shale 66 465 Sand 14 723 

Shale, sandy with sand streaks 9 474 Shale 3 726 

Sand 6 480 Sand 30 756 

Shale, sandy 5 485 Shale 44 800 

Sand 23 508 

Shale. sandy with sandy streaks 12 520 We" W·66·04·417 

Owner: Tower Oak Bend. weill 

We" W·66·04·J16 Driller: Layne-Western Co., Inc. 

Owner: Heatherloch Municipal Utility Distr ict 
Driller: Layne-Texas Co. Clay 16 16 

Sand 23 39 

Clay 20 20 Clay 15 54 

Sand 25 45 Sand 4 58 

Clay 21 66 Clay 15 73 

Sand 26 92 Sand 17 90 

Clay 13 105 Clay 12 102 

Sand and clay 10 115 Sand 12 114 

Sand 29 154 Clay 3 117 

Clay, sandy 21 175 Sand 25 142 

Sand 35 2 10 Clay 4 146 

Sand and clay 48 258 Sand 3 149 

Clay 8 266 Rock 150 

Clay, sandy 24 290 Sand, gravel 12 162 

Clay 40 330 Clay 8 170 

Sand 26 356 Sand 16 186 

Shale 46 402 Clay 5 191 

Sand 18 420 Sand 45 236 

Shale, sandy 45 465 Clay 3 239 

Shale 10 475 Sand 19 258 

Sand 9 484 Rock 2 260 
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Table 2.-Drillers' logs of Wells in Harris County-Continued 

THICKNESS DEPTH THICKNESS DEPTH 
(FEET) (FEET) (FEET) (FEET) 

Well W · 65-04-417-Continued Well W-65-04-518-Continued 

Cray 47 307 Shale, sandy 35 873 

Sand '2 3'9 Sand 10 883 

Clay 4 323 Shale 62 945 

Sand 2' 344 Sand, fjne and layers of shale 42 987 

Clay 23 367 Shale 7 994 

Sandstone, sand 23 390 Sand, fine and layers of shale '9 1,013 

Clay '9 409 Shale, sandy 50 1,063 

Sand 4 4'3 Shale 17 1,080 

Clay 7 420 Sand 25 1,105 

Sand 2' 44' Shale " 1.116 

Sand, Slone 4 445 Sand 30 1,1 46 

Sand 6 45' Shale and lime streaks 25 1, 171 

Clay 40 49' Sand '0 1.181 

Sand '8 509 Shale and lime streaks 6 1,1 87 

Missing 39 548 Sand and layers of shale 20 1,207 

Shale 5' 1,258 

Well W-66·04-618 

Owner: Emerald Forest Municipal Utility District 
Dr iller: Layne-Texas Co. 

Well LJ -66·04·61 9 

Owner: Re id Road Municipal Utility District 
DriUer: layne-Western Co .. Inc. 

Topsoil and clay '5 15 

Sand '9 34 Topsoil 3 3 

Clay 43 77 Clay 27 30 

Sand '4 9' Sand 8 38 

Clay 6 97 Clay 6 44 

Sand 27 '24 Clay, sandy 60 ' 04 

Clay '5 '39 Clay 62 '66 

Sand and gravel 77 2'6 Rock '67 

Sand, gravel and lime streaks 75 29' Clay '3 '80 

Shale 33 324 Sand 95 275 

Sand and gravel 27 35' Clay '5 290 

Shale 34 385 Sand 48 338 

Sand and layers of shale 27 4'2 Rock 339 

Shale '9 43' Clay 40 379 

Sand, fine 68 499 Sand 7' 450 

Sand, f ine and layers of shale 92 59' Rock 2 452 

Shale 26 6'7 Clay, sandy 9 46' 

Sand 62 679 Clay 32 493 

Shale, sandy '3 692 Clay, sandy 40 533 

Sand 22 7'4 Clay, sandy breaks 77 6'0 

Shale. sandy 23 737 Sand 22 632 

Shale 30 767 Clay '6 648 

Sand and lime streaks 7' 838 Sand 6 654 
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Table 2.-Drillers' Logs of Wells in Harris County-Continued 

THICKNESS 
(FEET) 

Well W-66-04-619-Continued 

Clay 

Sand 

Rock, hard, sand breaks 

Sand 

Clay 

Sand 

Clay 

Rock 

Sand 

Clay 

Sand 

Sand. rock, broken 

Clay 

Sand 

Clay 

Sand 

Clay 

Sand 

Clay 

Sand 

Clay 

Sand 

Clay 

Sand 

Clay 

Sand 

Clay sand streaks 

Clay 

26 

5 

22 

31 

40 

4 

20 

26 

38 

13 

35 

22 

10 

9 

12 

12 

15 

11 

13 

19 

102 

8 

79 

21 

4 

23 

25 

Well W·66·04-620 

Owner: Mills Road Municipal Utility District 
Driller: Layne-Western Co., Inc. 

Sand 

Surface clay 

Sand and rock 

Clay 

Sand 

Clay 

Sand 

Clay 

Sand 

Clay 

3 

12 

20 

16 

7 

10 

10 

8 

30 

8 

DEPTH 
(FEET) 

680 

685 

707 

738 

778 

782 

802 

803 

829 

867 

880 

915 

937 

947 

956 

968 

980 

995 

1.006 

1,019 

1,038 

1,140 

1,148 

1,227 

1,248 

1,252 

1,275 

1,300 

3 

15 

35 

51 

58 

68 

78 

86 

116 

124 

Sand 

Clay 

Sand and gravel 

Clay 

Sand and grave l 

Clay 

Sand and rock 

Clay 

Sand and rock 

Clay 

Sand, rock, clay 

Sand and rock 

Clay 

Sand and rock 

Clay 

Sand and rock 

Clay 

Sand and rock 

Clay 

Sand and rock 

Clay 

Sand and rock 

Clay 

Sand and rock 

Clay 

Sand and rock 

Clay 

THICKNESS 
(FEET) 

Well W-66-04-620-Continued 

20 

14 

53 

8 

60 

57 

32 

7 

50 

26 

16 

10 

19 

n 
22 

54 

5 

53 

98 

26 

20 

61 

80 

118 

26 

128 

7 

Well W-66-04-621 

DEPTH 
(FEET) 

144 

158 

211 

219 

279 

336 

358 

375 

425 

451 

467 

477 

496 

518 

540 

594 

599 

652 

750 

775 

796 

857 

937 

1,055 

1,081 

1,209 

1,216 

Owner: Whiteoak Bend Municipal Utility District 
Dril ler: Lanford Drilling Co. , Inc. 

Sand 

Clay 

Sand 

Rock 

Clay 

Sand 

Clay and shale 

Sand 

Shale 

Shale, sandy and sand streaks 

Shale 

4 

7 

19 

29 

90 

40 

20 

10 

60 

20 

4 

11 

30 

31 

60 

150 

190 

2 10 

220 

280 

300 
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Table 2.-Drillers' Logs of Wells in Harris County-Continued 

THICKNESS DEPTH THICKNESS DEPTH 
(FEET) (FEET) (FEET) (FEET) 

Well W-65-04-621-Continued Well W·65·04· 718 

Sand 30 330 
Owner: Chimney Hill Municipal Utility District 

Driller: Layne-Western Co., Inc. 
Shale 30 360 

Sand 57 417 
Missing 4 4 

Shale 23 440 
Clay 21 25 

Sand 25 465 Sand 8 33 
Shale 15 480 

Clay 82 115 

Sand 100 580 Sand 21 136 

Missing 160 740 Gravel and sand 3. 175 

Clay .0 265 
Well W·65·04·613 

Sand 16 281 
Owner: Northwest Harris County Municipal Utitity District 

Driller: Water Resources. Inc. Shale 13 2.4 

Sand 67 361 

Topsoil 2 2 
Shale 14 375 

Shale 36 38 
Sand 36 411 

Sand 10 48 Shale 24 435 

Shale, sandy 155 203 
Sand 37 472 

Shale 20 223 
Shale, lime 2' 501 

Shale, sandy 25 248 
Sand 4' 550 

Shale 30 278 
Shale 5 555 

Shale. sandy 40 318 Sand 64 61' 

Shale 70 388 
Shale 250 86. 

Sand 55 443 Sand 52 .21 

Shale, sandy 35 478 
Shale 83 1.004 

Sand 40 518 Sand . shale 50 1,054 

Shale, sandy 10 528 Sand 111 1.165 

Sand 30 558 Shale 10 1.175 

Shale, sandy 10 568 
Sand 20 1,195 

Sand 150 718 

Shale, sandy 30 748 
Well W·65·04·808 

Sand 30 778 
Owner: Windfern Forest Municipal Utility District. 

well 1 
Shale, sandy 60 838 Driller: Lanford Drilling Co., Inc. 

Sand 30 868 
Sand 2 2 

Shale, sandy 10 878 
Clay 7 9 

Well W·66·04·717 
Sand 21 30 

Owner: Cameron Iron Works 
Clay, sandy 60 90 

Driller: Bussell and Son. Inc. Sand, shaley 40 130 

Shale 20 150 

Topsoil 3 3 Sand 200 350 

Unconsolidated 372 375 Rock 2 352 

Sand 10 385 Sand 78 430 

Clay 27 412 Shale 35 465 

Sand 27 43. Sand 15 480 

Clay 10 44. Shale 10 4.0 
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Table 2.-Drillers' Logs of Wells in Harris County-Continued 

THICKNESS DEPTH THICKN ESS DEPTH 
(FEET) (FEET) (FEET) (FEET) 

Well W -66-04-S08-Continued Well W-66-04-913-Continued 

Sand BO 570 Sand 29 370 

Shale 20 590 Rock and clay 16 386 

Sand 40 630 Sand 12 39B 

Shale 20 650 Clay 13 411 

Sand 40 690 Sand 17 42B 

Shale 30 720 Rock and sand 34 462 

( Sand 30 750 Clay 4 466 

Shale 10 760 Sand 11> 4B l 

Sand 65 B25 Rock, send and clay 26 507 

Shale 5 B30 Sand, good 33 540 

Clay, rock and sand 96 635 

Wen W ·66·04·912 Sand 16 652 

Owner: Harris County MuniCipal Utility Distri ct No. 23 Clay and rock 28 680 
Driller: Water Resources. Inc. 

Sand 12 592 

Rock and clay 25 717 
Missing 65 55 

Sand 34 751 
Shale 41 106 

Clay 5 756 
Sand and shale 182 2B8 

Sand 24 780 
Sand and shale 210 498 

Clay 7Bl 
Send and shale 97 595 

Shale 111 706 
Wen W·66·06·112 

Sand 208 914 
Owner: Harris County Municipal Util ity District No. 44 

Sand 251 1, 165 Driller: Layne-Texas Co. 

Sand and shale 205 1,371 
Clay and streaks sand 206 206 

Wen W ·65·04·913 
Sand and gravel 50 255 

Owner: Larkstone Building Co. 
Shale and broken sand 52 318 

Driller: B. J. Swinehart Co., Inc. Sandy 15 333 

Shala 12 345 

Clay 10 10 Sand 25 370 

Sand 8 18 Lime 5 375 

Clay 13 31 Sand 12 3B7 

Sand 13 44 Shale 13 400 

Cl ay 107 151 Sand B3 4B3 

Sand 15 165 Shale 2 485 

Clay 43 209 Sand 15 500 

Clay and rock 17 225 Shale 10 510 

Sand 18 244 Sand 25 535 

Clay and rock 27 271 Shale 36 571 

Sand 28 299 Sand 23 594 

Clay 8 307 Shale 4 59B 

Sand, coarse 15 322 Sand 13 611 

Clay 19 341 Shale 6 617 
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Table 2 .-Drillers· Logs of Wells in Harris County-Continued 

THICKNESS DEPTH THICKNESS DEPTH 
(FEET) (FEET) (FEET) (FEET) 

Well LJ·66·06·112-Continued Well W-65-06-113-Cont inued 

Sand and shale, broken 24 641 Sand and shale streaks 12 452 

Shale 90 731 Shale 28 48() 

Sand and layers shale 33 764 Shale, sandy 38 518 

Shele and sand streaks 41 805 Sand and rock streaks 11 529 

Shale 112 917 Rock 4 533 

Shale. sandy 13 930 Sand and shale 66 599 

Sand 30 960 Shale 16 615 

Shale 4 964 Sand 21 636 

Sand 13 977 Shale and sandy shale 54 690 

Shale 22 999 Sand 13 703 

Shale, sandy 31 1,030 Shale 7 710 

Shale 32 1,062 Shale, sandy and sand 14 724 

lime 9 1,071 Sand and shale streaks 37 761 

Shale 14 1,085 Shale. sandy and sand 15 776 

Sand 20 1, 105 Shale and sand streaks 17 793 

Shale 40 1, 145 Shale, sandy 10 803 

Shale. sandy 29 1,174 Shale 69 872 

Shale 132 1,306 Sand and rock layers 23 895 

Shale, sandy and sand 15 910 

Well LJ-65-05-113 Sand and hard streaks 35 945 

Owner: Harris County Municipal Utitity District No. 150 Shale 16 961 
Driller: l ayne·Texas Co. 

Shale, sandy 12 973 

Shale, sandy 33 1.006 
Topsoil 2 2 

Sand 14 1,020 
Clay 16 18 

Shale 70 1.090 
Clay, sandy 10 28 

Shale, sandy 50 1.140 
Clay 68 96 

Shale 10 1,150 
Sand 8 104 

Shale 5 1, 155 
Clay, sandy 8 112 

Sand, shale and hard streaks 26 1,181 
Sand 30 142 

Shale, sandy 11 1,192 
Clay, sandy and sand 22 164 

Shale 9 1,201 
Sand and sandy shale 29 193 

Shale 6 199 Well W-65-05 -114 
Sand and shale streaks 66 265 Owner: Founta in Head Municipal Utility District 

Sand and hard streaks 20 285 Driller: Bussell and Son, In c. 

Sand 24 309 

Sand and hard streaks 28 337 Topsoil. claV and sand 20 20 

Shale, sandy 6 343 Sand and clay 24 44 

Sand and shale streaks 15 358 Sand and clav 48 92 

Shale, hard and sand 11 369 Clay 48 140 

Sand and hard streaks 36 405 Clav and sand 48 188 

Shale and sandy shale 35 440 Sand 24 212 
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Table 2.-Drillers· Logs of Wells in Harris County-Continued 

THICKNESS 
(FEET) 

Well W -66-05-114-Continued 

Shale, sand and clay 24 

Clay and sand 24 

Sand and rock 24 

Sand 12 

Well W·66·06·214 

Owner: High Plains Machinery Co. 
Driller : B. J . Swinehart Co .• Inc. 

Clay 10 

Sand 7 

Clay 70 

Sand 57 

Clay 37 

Sand, clay streaks 25 

Sand 64 

Clay 5 

Sand I. 

Rock, clay and sa nd streaks 46 

Sand 25 

Clay. rock 117 

Sand 61 

Clay 

Well W -65-06-216 

DEPTH 
(FEET) 

236 

260 

284 

296 

10 

17 

87 

144 

181 

206 

270 

275 

290 

336 

361 

478 

539 

540 

Owner: Harris County Municipal U tility Di strict No. 5. 
well 2 

Dr iller : Layne-Texas Co. 

Topsoil 5 5 

Clay with gravel 5 10 

Gravel 5 15 

Sand 15 30 

Clay 6 35 

Clay and shale 33 68 

Shale 35 103 

Sand and sandy clay 62 165 

Clay 10 175 

Sand and sandy clay 19 194 

Clay 16 210 

Sand and clay streaks 26 236 

Clay, hard 6 242 

Sand and clay streaks 25 267 

Shale, hard 10 277 

THICKNESS 
(FEET) 

Well W-66-06-21 6-Continued 

Sand 22 

Shale 6 

Sand 13 

Shale. and sand streaks 22 

Missing 90 

Well W· 66·06·404 

DEPTH 
(FEET) 

299 

305 

318 

340 

430 

Owner: Northwest Harris County Municipal Util ity 
District NO. 1 

Driller: Bussell and Son, Inc. 

Topsoil 3 3 

Clay 25 28 

Unconsolidated 293 321 

Sand 45 366 

Sand and hard shale 90 456 

Well W·66·05·406 

Owner: Harris County Municipal Utility District No. 33 
Driller: Layne-Texas Co. 

Topsoil 8 8 

Clay 4 12 

Sandstone 3 15 

Clay 4 19 

Clay and sand streaks 12 31 

Sand 9 40 

Clay 3 43 

Sand and clay streaks 7 50 

Clay 13 63 

Sand 4 67 

Clay 2 69 

Sand 3 72 

Clay 6 78 

Sand and clay straaks 31 109 

Clay 17 126 

Sand 4 130 

Shale and sand streaks 5 135 

Sand and shale streaks 14 149 

Shale, hard 5 154 

Sand and shale streaks 12 166 

Shale, hard 14 180 

Shale, sandy 10 190 

Sand and shale streaks 60 250 

Shale, sandy and shale 5 256 
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Table 2.-Drillers' Logs of Wells in Harris County-Continued 

THICKN ESS DEPTH THICKNESS DEPTH 
(FEET) (FEET) (FEET) (FEET) 

Well W -65-06-406- Continued Well W -66-05-405- Continued 

Shale, sticky 11 266 Shale 16 930 

Shale, sandy and shale 37 303 Shale and sandstone layers 6 936 

Sand and gravel streaks 50 353 Sand and shale streaks 9 945 

Shale and sand streaks 41 394 Shale 18 963 

Sand and shale streaks 17 411 Sand and shale broken 12 975 

Shale, hard 23 434 Shale, soh 19 994 

Sand 14 448 Sand 2 996 

Shale 8 456 Shale and sand streaks 6 1,002 

Shale, sticky 18 474 Shale, blue 44 1,046 

Sand and gravel 18 492 Sand 13 1,059 

Shale, hard 12 504 Shale, blue, sticky 30 1,089 

Shale, sandy 62 566 Sand. hard 13 1.102 

Sand and shale streaks 12 578 Shale, sticky 4 1.106 

Shale, soh and sand streaks 25 603 Sand 6 1, 112 

Sand and shale streaks 5 608 Shale 26 1, 138 

Shale, hard 12 620 Sand 9 1,147 

Sand and shale streaks 8 628 Shale 18 1.165 

Shale, soft and sand streaks 17 645 Sand 6 1, 171 

Shale, soft 4 649 Shale, hard 25 1,196 

Shale, hard 9 658 Sand 3 1,199 

Sand 4 662 Shale, hard, gray and blue 27 1,226 

Shale and sand streaks 7 669 Sand and shale streaks 26 1,252 

Shale 4 673 Shale, sticky 19 1,271 

Shale and sand 7 680 Sand and shale streaks 6 1,277 

Shale 4 684 Shale, sticky 65 1,342 

Shale and sand streaks 2 686 Sand and shale streaks 4 1,346 

Sand and shale streaks 7 693 Sandstone 1,347 

Sand 3 696 Shale 8 1,355 

Sand and shale streaks 14 710 Sandstone 2 1,357 

Sand 10 720 Shale, sticky, blue and gray 9 1,366 

Sand and shale streaks 16 736 Shale, sandy, broken 1,367 

Shale and sand streaks 3 739 Shale 10 1,377 

Sand 7 746 Sand, clean 28 1,405 

Shale, hard and sand streaks 20 766 Shale 17 1,422 

Sand 18 784 Sand 3 1,425 

Shale 8 792 Shale 10 1,435 

Sand 37 829 Sand 36 1,471 

Shale and sand streaks 20 849 Shale 11 1,482 

Sand, hard and shale streaks 8 867 Sand 29 1.511 

Shale 45 902 Shale and sand streaks 3 1,514 

Rock and shale layers 12 914 Shale, hard 6 1,520 
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Table 2 .-Drillers' Logs of Wells in Harris County-Continued 

THICKNESS 
(FEET) 

Well W ·65·05· 514 

DEPTH 
(FEET) 

Owner; Forest Hill Municipal Utility District, well 1 
Driller: Layne·Texas Co. 

TOpSOil 3 3 

Clav 2. 32 

Sand 18 50 

Clav, sandy 60 110 

Sand 34 144 

Clev 14 158 

Sand 30 188 

Shele and sand streaks 16 204 

Shale 24 228 

Shale, sandy 28 256 

Sand and sandy shale 34 290 

Shale 6 296 

Shale, sandy and sand 32 328 

Shale 17 345 

Sand 14 359 

Shale 9 368 

Sand and sandy shale 37 405 

Sand 14 419 

Sand and lime streaks 81 500 

Shale and sand Sireeks 31 531 

Shale, sandy 48 579 

Sand, shale and sand 50 629 

Shale 9 638 

Sand and shale 30 668 

Shale end sand streaks 61 729 

Sand 22 751 

Shale 16 767 

Sand and sandy shale 43 810 

Shale • 8 19 

Shale and rock streaks 4 823 

Sand and sandy shale 87 9 10 

Sha le, sandy and shale 50 960 

Shale 65 1.025 

Sand 17 1,042 

Shale, sandy 5 1,047 

Shale 20 1,067 

Shale. sandy and lime 18 1,085 

Shale, sandy 7 1,092 

Shale 52 1,144 

Sand and sandy shale 8 1, 152 

THICKN ESS 
(FEET) 

Well W-65-05-514- Continued 

Shale 38 

Shale. sandy and shale 4~ 

Shale. sandy and sand 8 

Sand and sandy shale 31 

Sand and shale 12 

Shale (hard) 16 

Well W·66·06·616 

DEPTH 
(FEET) 

1.190 

1.233 

1.241 

1.272 

1.284 

1.300 

Owner: Northborough Municipal Utility D ist rict 

Driller: layne·Western Co., Inc. 

Surface 28 28 

Clay 18 46 

Sand and clay 122 168 

Sand and clay 245 4 13 

Clay rock 16 429 

Rock and sand 60 489 

Clay rock 65 554 

Clay and sand 37 59 1 

Sand and rock break 73 664 

Clay and sand break 75 739 

Clay 55 794 

Clay and rock 2 796 

Rock and clay Strip 98 894 

Rock and shale 153 1,047 

Sand and clay 47 1,094 

Clay and rock 50 1, 144 

Shale 48 1.192 

Sand and rock 102 1,294 

Clay strip and sand 28 1,322 

Shale 22 1,344 

Well W ·65· 06· 61 6 

Owner: Green s Pu b l ic Uti l it y D istr ict. w ell 1 

Dr i ller: La yne·Texas Co. 

Topsoil 3 3 

Clay 15 18 

Sand 5 23 

Clay and sand streaks 43 66 

Sand and shale slreaks 31 97 

Clay and sand slfeaks 53 150 

Shale 57 207 
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Table 2.-Drillers' Logs of Wells in Harris County-Continued 

THICKNESS DEPTH THICKNESS DEPTH 
(FEET) (FEET) (FEET) (FEET) 

Well W-65-05-615-Continued Well W·SS·OS·S17 

Owner: West Road Improvement District 
Shale, sandy 25 232 Driller: Layne-Texas Co. 

Shale 8 240 

Sand and gravel 20 260 Clay 293 293 

Shale, sandy 15 275 Sand 24 317 

Sand, coarse 40 315 Clay and sand 60 377 

Sand 25 340 Shale 10 387 

Shale and sand streaks 99 439 Shale, sandy 37 424 

Shale and 'ime streaks 31 470 Shale 13 437 

Shale, sandy 31 501 Lime 3 440 

